
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Successor in Interest to the First American Corporation,
and FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Individually and
on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN LAND TITLE
ASSOCIATION; FIDELITY NATIONAL
FINANCIAL, INC.; STEWART INFORMATION
SERVICES CORPORATION; AND OLD
REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT J. FOGARTY
Counsel of Record

DEREK E. DIAZ
HAHN, LOESER & PARKS, LLP
200 Public Square, Ste. 2800
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0150
rjfogarty@hahnlaw.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 30, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TITLE INSURANCE IS VITAL TO THE U.S. REAL ESTATE INDUSTRY.....	3
II. STRICT REGULATIONS CONTROL MANY ASPECTS OF THE TITLE INSURANCE BUSINESS.....	5
III. TITLE INSURERS OFTEN INVEST IN EXISTING TITLE AGENCIES AND CRE- ATE EXCLUSIVE RELATIONSHIPS	6
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING VASTLY COMPLICATES AMICI’S EFFORTS TO COMPLY WITH RESPA ON A NATIONAL BASIS.....	8
V. THE RULING BELOW RAISES AN IM- PORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S ATTENTION.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 585 F.3d 753
(3d Cir. 2009).....8

Calhoon v. Harvey, 379 U.S. 134 (1964)11

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 553 F.3d
979 (6th Cir. 2009)8

Durr v. Intercounty Title Co. of Ill., 14 F.3d
1183 (7th Cir. 1994).....8

Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe, 547 U.S. 1051
(2006).....10

Moore v. Radian Group, Inc., No. 02-41464 (5th
Cir. May 30, 2003).....8

Morales v. Attorneys’ Title Ins. Fund, Inc., 983
F. Supp. 1418 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....9

Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Inc., 311 F. Supp. 2d
474 (M.D.N.C. 2004)9

Nat’l Broiler Mktg. Ass’n v. United States, 436
U.S. 816 (1978).....11

Texaco, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co., 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(1).....10

OHIO REV. CODE § 3935.075

TEXAS INS. CODE ANN. § 2551.003.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 JEFFREY E. THOMAS, NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW LIBRARY EDITION § 2.03[1] (2009).....	7
BARLOW BURKE, LAW OF TITLE INSURANCE (3d ed. 2000)	4
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	8, 9, 10, 11
HUD STATEMENT OF POLICY 1996-2, 61 Fed. Reg. 29,258 (June 7, 1996).....	7
SUP. CT. R. 5(c).....	9
